

Nos. 15-1620 & 1860

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

CELLULAR SALES OF MISSOURI, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**PETITION FOR HEARING EN BANC OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

JEFFREY W. BURRITT
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-2989

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Introductory statement	1
Statement of the case	2
Argument.....	4
1. <i>Owen</i> erred in relying on Supreme Court precedent that did not address or decide the question before the Court	5
2. <i>Owen</i> failed to analyze the issues presented in accordance with Supreme Court precedent	7
3. <i>Owen</i> erred in finding <i>D.R. Horton</i> in conflict with the FAA	11
4. <i>Owen</i> erred in finding that the FAA implicitly repealed the NLRA if the two statutes conflict.....	13
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adel Clay Products Co.</i> , 44 NLRB 386 (1942), <i>enforced</i> 134 F.2d 342 (8th Cir. 1942).....	20
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	2
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	5, 7, 9, 12,
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	6, 12
<i>Brady v. National Football League</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011).....	3, 9, 13
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	10
<i>Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 27, 2015 WL 1205241 (March 16, 2015).....	1
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	6, 8, 12
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184, 2012 WL 36274, at *1 (Jan. 3, 2012), <i>enf. denied in part</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>reh’g denied</i> , No. 12-60031 (April 16, 2014).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	2
<i>Finley v. U.S.</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	14

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	5, 8, 9, 12
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (Oct. 28, 2014), <i>appeal pending</i> , 5th Cir. Case No. 14-60800 (oral argument held Aug. 31, 2015)	1, 3, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal System, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Stone</i> , 125 F.2d 753 (7th Cir. 1942).....	3, 10, 12
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	11
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	3, 10, 12
<i>New York Shipping Association v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 854 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	8
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users' Association v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953).....	11

Cases-Cont'd

Page(s)

United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 1036 v. NLRB,
307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc) 2

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.) 1
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151)..... 9, 11
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)..... 2
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) 3, 10, 12
Section 8(b)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)) 10
Section 9 (29 U.S.C. § 159)..... 10
Section 10 (29 U.S.C. § 160)..... 10

Fair Labor Standards Act
(29 U.S.C. § 201, et seq.) 1

Federal Arbitration Act
(9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq.)..... 1
Section 2 (9 U.S.C. § 2) 2

Age Discrimination in Employment Act
(29 U.S.C. § 621, et seq.) 6

Norris-LaGuardia Act
(29 U.S.C. § 201, et seq.) 4
